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Eleven years of economic expansion came to a screeching halt this year
As former Governor Jerry Brown always warned us, a recession was coming, but even he 
could not have foreseen this

No aspect of the national or state economy seems to be unscathed by the virus and the path to 
recovery is unknown

There are no models for how a world recovers from a near total shutdown of economies 
around the globe

Initial recovery projections were optimistic, but along with the number of cases of 
COVID-19, have become more and more grim

The actual economic effects will not be known for months and years, but nonetheless, the 
Administration must make some assumptions as to how far California will fall and how it will 
make its eventual comeback

Economic Effects of COVID-19
© 2020 School Services of California Inc.
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Impact of Shifting the Tax Deadline

Both federal and state 
governments shifted the annual 
income tax deadline from April 
15 to July 15 as a result of the 
COVID-19 outbreak
This shift has caused a 
significant decline personal 
income tax (PIT) revenues in the 
biggest PIT revenue month, 
making it difficult to develop the 
state’s on-time Budget
Given recent unemployment 
figures, we may not fully 
recover the lost revenue
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Rainy Day Fund—Budget Stabilization Account

The Budget Stabilization Account (BSA) 
currently has about $16.2 billion

Proposition 2 (2014) stipulates that a withdrawal 
may not exceed half of the BSA balance in the 
first year of a budget emergency

The May Revision proposes to draw down the 
entirety of the $16.2 billion over three years

This includes $7.8 billion for 2020–21
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Proposition 98 Funding
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Source: 2020–21 Governor’s Budget, pg. 68 and data provided by the DOF
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Deferrals: Here We Go Again

Cash deferrals were used during the Great Recession to implement state-level budget cuts 
and/or improve the state’s cash position
The Governor’s May Revision takes a page from the same playbook and proposes the following 
cash deferrals:

Local school agencies may need to implement local borrowing options to ensure adequate cash 
to continue paying employees and vendors during these times

While this avoids an additional cut in state revenues to schools, it pushes the administrative 
and financial burden of borrowing cash to local school agencies
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2020–21 LCFF Funding Factors

The May Revision suspends the 2.31% COLA and includes an additional reduction—for a total of 
10% cut to the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)

First, the 2.31% COLA is applied to arrive at the 2020–21 base grants
Then the 10% reduction is applied—for an effective reduction of 7.92% to the 2019–20 base 
grant amounts
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Grade 
Span

2019–20 Base 
Grant per ADA

2.31% 
COLA

2020–21 Base 
Grant per ADA

10% 
Reduction

Effective 2020–21 
Base Grant per ADA

K–3 $7,702 $178 $7,880 [-$788] $7,092
4–6 $7,818 $181 $7,999 [-$800] $7,199
7–8 $8,050 $186 $8,236 [-$824] $7,412
9–12 $9,329 $215 $9,544 [-$954] $8,590

These reductions would be “triggered off” if the federal 
government provides sufficient funding to backfill the cuts
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Historical Lottery Funding Reductions

During the great recession Lottery funding was also reduced due to the economical distress felt 
by so many Californians

Between 2006–07 through 2009–10 the biggest loss was to the restricted Lottery (instructional 
materials) portion of the Lottery funding from $27.90 per ADA down to $13 per ADA (53%) in that 
period of time

Full restoration of pre-recession funding did not occur until 2012–13

Prudent Lottery projections should include a reduction in expected funding as part of the 
multiyear projection based upon historical trends
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CalPERS Future Rate Implications

To provide increased fiscal relief, the May Revision revised the California Public Employees’ 
Retirement System (CalPERS) 2020–21 employer contribution rate to 20.70%
CalPERS investment losses will cause pressure to increase employer contribution rates in the 
future
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CalPERS Employer Contribution Rate Estimates
Year Previous Rates Revised Rates

2020–21 *22.68% 20.70%
2021–22 *24.60% 22.84%
2022–23 25.90% 25.50%
2023–24 26.60% 26.20%
2024–25 27.00% 26.50%
2025–26 26.80% 26.40%
2026–27 26.70% 26.20%

*CalPERS Board approved 2020-21 contribution rate as of April 21, 2020
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CalSTRS Future Rate Implications

The May Revision revised the California State Teachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS) employer 
contribution rate in 2020–21 from 18.40% to 16.15%
Beginning in 2021–22 the CalSTRS Board will have some authority to increase or decrease 
employer contribution rates by a maximum of 1% annually—not to exceed 20.25% 
Any investment returns below the CalSTRS target of 7% will likely reduce the funded status of 
the plan and potentially increase employer contributions in the future
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CalSTRS Employer Contribution Rates
Year Rate

2019–20 17.10%
2020–21 16.15%
2021–22 16.02%
2022–23 18.10%
2023–24 18.10%
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19-20 Closure/Budget Freeze

March 2020 school closure
Spending freeze saved $800,000 to offset 20-21 revenue loss

Reduced supplies
Fewer Substitutes
No bus fuel or maintenance
Lower utilities
Deferred Major maintenance projects
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2020-21 LCFF Projected Revenue

January 2020 – Governor’s Proposed Budget included 2+% LCFF COLA
Positive COLA resulted in flat funding due to declining enrollment

April 2020 – LCFF COLA updated to 0% COLA
May Revise 2020 – LCFF COLA updated to -10% COLA
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2020-21 2021-22
LCFF January positive COLA 20,277,147   20,122,248   
LCFF April zero COLA 19,826,831   19,159,977   
LCFF May Revise negative COLA 18,120,738   17,067,551   



Budget reductions for 2020-21
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20-21 21-22
Business Department budget 15% (49,288)$       (49,288)$       
Superintendent Department budget 15% (37,670)         (37,670)         
Board supply and equipment budget 15% (1,838)           (1,838)           
Personnel Department budget 15% (3,124)           (3,124)           
Curriculum Department budgets 15% (10,361)         (10,361)         
Special Education (no UR budget) 0% -               -               
Operations Department budgets (excluding utilities) 15% (75,200)         (75,200)         
Transportation Department 37% (31,952)         (31,952)         
Jefferson Discretionary 15% (7,781)           (7,781)           
Monticello Discretionary 15% (8,756)           (8,756)           
Hawkins Discretionary 15% (14,235)         (14,235)         
Traina Discretionary 15% (14,996)         (14,996)         
Teacher Supplies (50% allocation) 50% (15,000)         (15,000)         
Field Trips (no allocation) 100% (27,000)         ?
IT (ChromeBook refresh over 2 years) (169,264)       169,264        
Share costs of coaches with Title I (75,000)         ?
Athletic coaches and referees (10,000)         ?
Science Camp (6,000)           
PERS Rate increase 83,123          ?
STRS no change no change
Cousneling services (50,000)         (50,000)         
Vacancies remain unfilled (675,000)       ?
March 2021 PD day, agreement expired (46,000)         
Cancel August 2020 PD to prevent gathering (45,000)         ?

Projected Budget Reductions (1,290,340)$   (150,935)$     (1,441,275)$      2 yr potential cuts



Today’s Baseline for 2020-21

Budgeted deficit spending for 2020-21 -$1.7M
Larger than 18-19 budgeted deficit spending -$.7M

Any new Federal funds may come with restrictions

Adoption of CA State budget 
Revised 2020-21 Budget to Board for adoption
Identify level of deficit spending in current and future years
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Multi-year Projection

Using information available June 10, 2020, Jefferson will deplete reserves in 2022-23

Resolution to identify budget reductions in future years is presented later in the agenda

© 2020 School Services of California Inc.
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General Fund Multi‐Year Projection

20‐21 21‐22 22‐23
Combined Combined Combined

Total Revenues    20,679,357         19,626,170       19,130,367      

Total Expenditures    22,292,474         22,506,418       22,726,194      

Total Financing Sources/Uses (84,407)               (84,407)             (84,407)            

Net Increase (Decrease) (1,697,524)          (2,964,655)        (3,680,234)       

FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
Beginning Balance    9,359,569           7,662,045         4,697,390        
Ending Balance    7,662,045           4,697,390         1,017,156        

Nonspendable 5,000                  5,000                ‐                   
Restricted 1,322,484           1,500,824         1,788,398        
Other Assignments 1,526,763           1,526,763         ‐                   
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 671,306              677,725            684,318           
Unassigned/Unappropriated  4,136,492           987,079            (1,455,560)       
Total ‐ Fund Balance 7,662,045           4,697,390         1,017,156        

Description



Thank You
Updates will continue as information is available


